
From: Keyon, David
To: Downtown West Project
Subject: Fw: TAZ 4-Year Shifts (Downtown West): Questions from ESA
Date: Wednesday, August 19, 2020 4:02:40 PM
Attachments: FW TAZ 4-Year Shifts.msg

David Keyon
Principal Planner, Environmental Review
City of San Jose
(408) 535-7898   david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov

From: Hill, Shannon <Shannon.Hill@sanjoseca.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2019 10:51 AM
To: Rivera, Robert <robert.rivera@sanjoseca.gov>; Hart, Jared <Jared.Hart@sanjoseca.gov>
Cc: Le, Thai-Chau <Thai-Chau.Le@sanjoseca.gov>; Keyon, David <david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov>
Subject: FW: TAZ 4-Year Shifts (Downtown West): Questions from ESA
 
Hi guys,
 
Please refer to Karl’s email below regarding the TAZ data sent for Fehr & Peers’ transportation
modeling efforts (see attached). I highlighted the concerns.
 
Could you please confirm the categories provided in the spreadsheet are correct or provide
clarification? Also, any thoughts on his concern about TAZ 1200?
 
I responded letting him know that I would coordinate with the Citywide team, and we could set up a
follow up meeting to discuss if necessary. However, if you have easy answers to these questions, we
could probably forego a meeting. Also, FYI, I’m out of the office 10/31-11/1.
 
Let me know what you think.
 
Thanks!
 
Shannon Hill, Planner
Planning, Building & Code Enforcement | Environmental Review Section
City of San José | 200 East Santa Clara Street
Shannon.Hill@sanjoseca.gov | (408) 535 - 7872
 

From: Karl Heisler <KHeisler@esassoc.com> 
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2019 3:10 PM
To: Hill, Shannon <Shannon.Hill@sanjoseca.gov>
Cc: Hillary Gitelman <HGitelman@esassoc.com>; Pete Choi <PChoi@esassoc.com>; Keyon, David
<david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov>; Franziska Church (f.church@fehrandpeers.com)
<f.church@fehrandpeers.com>
Subject: RE: TAZ 4-Year Shifts

mailto:david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:downtownwest@esassoc.com
mailto:Shannon.Hill@sanjoseca.gov
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From: Rivera, Robert 
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2019 4:09 PM
To: Hart, Jared <Jared.Hart@sanjoseca.gov>; Cuello Leon, Agustin <Agustin.CuelloLeon@sanjoseca.gov>; Keyon, David <david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov>
Subject: RE: TAZ 4-Year Shifts





 





Hi All,





 





Here’s an update of the TAZ shifts with a description on the sheets summarizing the information. 





 





Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks, 
Robert 





 





From: Hart, Jared 
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2019 2:31 PM
To: Rivera, Robert <robert.rivera@sanjoseca.gov>; Cuello Leon, Agustin <Agustin.CuelloLeon@sanjoseca.gov>; Keyon, David <david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov>
Subject: Re: TAZ 4-Year Shifts
Importance: High





 





Hi Robert -





 





Do you mind providing a quick summary/description of the tabs in the spreadsheet?  David (or me) will be sending along the TAZ data to Google's consultant today, and I'm thinking it would be good to have a brief summary of the data.





 





Thanks! - Jared





 





  _____  



From: Rivera, Robert <robert.rivera@sanjoseca.gov>
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2019 9:38 AM
To: Cuello Leon, Agustin <Agustin.CuelloLeon@sanjoseca.gov>; Keyon, David <david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov>
Cc: Hart, Jared <Jared.Hart@sanjoseca.gov>
Subject: TAZ 4-Year Shifts 





 





Hey David and Agustin, 

Please find the TAZ 4-Year Shifts attached. Let me know if you have any questions or would like me to change anything. 

Thanks, 





 





Robert Rivera 





General Plan/Data Analytics | Planning, Building & Code Enforcement





City of San José | 200 East Santa Clara Street, T3





408-535-4843





 










TAZ 4-Year Shifts.xlsx

TAZ 4-Year Shifts.xlsx







 
Shannon:  Franziska Church of Fehr & Peers points out that that the great majority of the increase in
forecast growth in the northernmost Transportation Analysis Zone (TAZ 765) within the DSAP and
the project site is shown as being retail jobs (more than 5,000 out of a total of 5,500 additional
jobs).  I don’t know if this is intentional or some artifact of the prior modeling, but it means that
retail job growth in the nine TAZs that comprise the DSAP (and, therefore, the project site) is more
retail than office, which strikes me as odd.  Perhaps the job categories are not set in stone and we
can assume that all (or most of the) 5,500 additional jobs are office even though the spreadsheet
says retail. 
 
Also, I notice that TAZ 1200, which is the location of the approved Trammel Crow project that is now
subsumed within the project site but is outside the DSAP, does not gain any employment in the new
forecast and does not appear to be able to accommodate the approved Trammel Crow project or
the project’s proposed modification of the development intensity for that TAZ.  Is that something
that should be looked at?
 
Could you possibly discuss the above issues with Jared Hart?
 
It may be useful to convene a brief phone call with you and Jared and Fehr & Peers and ESA to
discuss this matter.  Perhaps you could identify two or three times over the next few days when you
two would be available.
 
Thank you.
 
Karl F. Heisler
ESA | Environmental Science Associates
550 Kearny Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA  94108-2512
phn 415.896.5900 | fax 415.896.0332
 

From: Keyon, David <david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov> 
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2019 4:22 PM
To: Karl Heisler <KHeisler@esassoc.com>; Hillary Gitelman <HGitelman@esassoc.com>; Pete Choi
<PChoi@esassoc.com>
Cc: Hill, Shannon <Shannon.Hill@sanjoseca.gov>
Subject: FW: TAZ 4-Year Shifts
 
 
 

David Keyon
City of San Jose PBCE
Principal Planner  Environmental Review
(408) 535-7898
 

From: Rivera, Robert 
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2019 4:09 PM

mailto:david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:KHeisler@esassoc.com
mailto:HGitelman@esassoc.com
mailto:PChoi@esassoc.com
mailto:Shannon.Hill@sanjoseca.gov


To: Hart, Jared <Jared.Hart@sanjoseca.gov>; Cuello Leon, Agustin
<Agustin.CuelloLeon@sanjoseca.gov>; Keyon, David <david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov>
Subject: RE: TAZ 4-Year Shifts
 
Hi All,
 
Here’s an update of the TAZ shifts with a description on the sheets summarizing the information.
 
Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks, 
Robert
 

From: Hart, Jared 
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2019 2:31 PM
To: Rivera, Robert <robert.rivera@sanjoseca.gov>; Cuello Leon, Agustin
<Agustin.CuelloLeon@sanjoseca.gov>; Keyon, David <david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov>
Subject: Re: TAZ 4-Year Shifts
Importance: High
 
Hi Robert -
 
Do you mind providing a quick summary/description of the tabs in the spreadsheet?  David (or
me) will be sending along the TAZ data to Google's consultant today, and I'm thinking it would
be good to have a brief summary of the data.
 
Thanks! - Jared
 

From: Rivera, Robert <robert.rivera@sanjoseca.gov>
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2019 9:38 AM
To: Cuello Leon, Agustin <Agustin.CuelloLeon@sanjoseca.gov>; Keyon, David
<david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov>
Cc: Hart, Jared <Jared.Hart@sanjoseca.gov>
Subject: TAZ 4-Year Shifts
 
Hey David and Agustin, 

Please find the TAZ 4-Year Shifts attached. Let me know if you have any questions or would like me
to change anything. 

Thanks,
 
Robert Rivera
General Plan/Data Analytics | Planning, Building & Code Enforcement

mailto:Jared.Hart@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:Agustin.CuelloLeon@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:robert.rivera@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:Agustin.CuelloLeon@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov
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mailto:Jared.Hart@sanjoseca.gov


City of San José | 200 East Santa Clara Street, T3
408-535-4843
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From: Keyon, David <david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov>
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2019 4:22 PM
To: Karl Heisler; Hillary Gitelman; Pete Choi
Cc: Hill, Shannon
Subject: FW: TAZ 4-Year Shifts
Attachments: TAZ 4-Year Shifts.xlsx

 
 

David Keyon 
City of San Jose PBCE 
Principal Planner  Environmental Review 
(408) 535-7898 
 

From: Rivera, Robert  
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2019 4:09 PM 
To: Hart, Jared <Jared.Hart@sanjoseca.gov>; Cuello Leon, Agustin <Agustin.CuelloLeon@sanjoseca.gov>; Keyon, David 
<david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov> 
Subject: RE: TAZ 4‐Year Shifts 

 
Hi All, 
 
Here’s an update of the TAZ shifts with a description on the sheets summarizing the information.  
 
Let me know if you have any questions.  
 
Thanks,  
Robert  
 

From: Hart, Jared  
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2019 2:31 PM 
To: Rivera, Robert <robert.rivera@sanjoseca.gov>; Cuello Leon, Agustin <Agustin.CuelloLeon@sanjoseca.gov>; Keyon, 
David <david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov> 
Subject: Re: TAZ 4‐Year Shifts 
Importance: High 

 
Hi Robert ‐ 
 
Do you mind providing a quick summary/description of the tabs in the spreadsheet?  David (or me) will be 
sending along the TAZ data to Google's consultant today, and I'm thinking it would be good to have a brief 
summary of the data. 
 
Thanks! ‐ Jared 
 

From: Rivera, Robert <robert.rivera@sanjoseca.gov> 
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2019 9:38 AM 
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To: Cuello Leon, Agustin <Agustin.CuelloLeon@sanjoseca.gov>; Keyon, David <david.keyon@sanjoseca.gov> 
Cc: Hart, Jared <Jared.Hart@sanjoseca.gov> 
Subject: TAZ 4‐Year Shifts  
  
Hey David and Agustin,  
 
Please find the TAZ 4‐Year Shifts attached. Let me know if you have any questions or would like me to change anything. 
 
Thanks,  
  
Robert Rivera  
General Plan/Data Analytics | Planning, Building & Code Enforcement 
City of San José | 200 East Santa Clara Street, T3 
408‐535‐4843 

  



Growth Areas
Jobs Shifted to Downtown 
and Other Growth Areas

TAZ TEMP TEMP 2015
TEMP 

Growth
NEW 
TEMP

RETEMP SEREMP OTHEMP AGEMP MANEMP WHOEMP
NEW 

RETEMP
NEW 

SEREMP
OTHEM

P
AGEMP MANEMP

WHOEM
P

NEW 
TOTEMP

Horizon 3 Urban Villages
Cambden Avene/Branham Lane -100 914 537 343 194 437 159 167 135 1 55 20 130 136 110 1 45 16 437
East Capitol Ex/Foxdale -100 944 283 264 19 183 44 115 71 1 43 9 28 74 46 1 28 6 183
McKee/Toyon -20 845 294 331 ‐37 274 33 180 46 7 19 8 31 168 43 7 18 7 274

-40 1019 714 722 ‐8 674 273 270 92 5 60 14 258 255 87 5 57 13 674

-40 1030 738 766 ‐28 698 148 512 71 1 5 1 140 484 67 1 4 1 698
Meridian/Redmond -100 637 240 143 97 140 85 48 67 2 32 6 50 28 39 1 19 4 140
Santa Terresa/Snell -50 677 229 169 60 179 62 72 51 1 36 8 49 56 40 1 28 6 179

-50 678 186 151 35 136 45 70 36 1 28 7 33 51 26 0 20 5 136

Total (Horizon 3) -500

Horizon 2 Urban Villages
Oakridge Mall and Vicinity -1,012
A (Cambrian / Pioneer) -100 545 576 6 570 476 452 60 58 5 1 0 374 50 48 4 1 0 476

620 301 304 ‐3 301 131 112 59 0 0 0 131 112 59 0 0 0 301

631 433 219 215 433 124 125 141 1 35 7 124 125 141 1 35 7 433

-150 632 1109 165 944 959 267 408 336 4 76 18 231 353 290 3 66 16 959

-250 686 2073 809 1264 1823 867 612 472 2 97 22 762 538 415 2 85 20 1823

-250 687 2524 1644 880 2274 1190 623 562 2 86 62 1073 562 506 1 77 55 2274

-262 878 2558 1356 1202 2296 994 660 788 2 93 21 892 593 707 2 83 19 2296
B (Edenvale) -2,012

-100 681 647 249 398 547 109 256 129 1 145 7 92 216 109 1 123 6 547

-400 686 1823 809 1014 1423 867 612 472 2 97 22 677 478 368 2 76 17 1618

-400 687 2274 1644 630 1874 1190 623 562 2 86 62 981 514 463 1 70 51 2080

-512 688 4109 1679 2430 3597 1619 1297 811 4 325 53 1418 1136 710 4 284 46 3597

-400 689 1636 696 940 1236 913 323 304 3 73 20 690 244 230 2 55 15 1236

-200 811 952 244 708 752 350 305 229 1 54 13 276 241 181 1 43 11 752

0 690 64 50 13 64 14 29 16 0 3 2 14 29 16 0 3 2 64
Capitol / 87 Light Rail -83 ‐83

-83 550 814 290 524 731 42 361 314 0 92 5 38 324 282 0 82 5 731
651 619 451 168 619 126 331 154 0 6 3 126 331 154 0 6 3 619
652 90 91 ‐1 90 31 40 0 0 0 19 31 40 0 0 0 19 90

653 129 130 ‐1 129 0 58 4 24 0 43 0 58 4 24 0 43 129

726 432 396 37 432 26 239 162 0 4 2 26 239 162 0 4 2 432
Total (Horizon 2) -3,107

Employment Land Areas -5,075
    North Coyote Valley -400 559 2957 0 2957 2557 30 1685 177 30 887 148 26 1457 153 26 767 128 2557

-200 560 690 0 690 490 7 393 41 7 207 35 5 279 29 5 147 25 490

-400 561 2054 0 2054 1654 21 1171 123 21 616 103 17 943 99 17 496 83 1654

-200 562 1209 0 1209 1009 12 689 73 12 363 60 10 575 61 10 303 50 1009

-400 563 3870 0 3870 3470 39 2206 232 39 1161 194 35 1978 208 35 1041 174 3470

-400 564 3309 0 3309 2909 33 1886 199 33 993 165 29 1658 175 29 873 145 2909

0 565 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

-200 567 857 0 857 657 9 489 51 9 257 43 7 375 39 7 197 33 657

-100 568 568 0 568 468 6 324 34 6 170 28 5 267 28 5 140 23 468

-400 569 2074 0 2074 1674 21 1182 124 21 622 104 17 954 100 17 502 84 1674

-200 570 656 0 656 456 7 374 39 7 197 33 5 260 27 5 137 23 456

0 734 49 49 ‐1 49 5 41 3 0 0 0 5 41 3 0 0 0 49

0 851 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-575 852 3093 0 3093 2518 31 1763 186 31 928 155 25 1435 151 25 755 126 2518

0 854 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

-400 855 2984 0 2984 2584 30 1701 179 30 895 149 26 1473 155 26 775 129 2584

-400 856 3564 0 3564 3164 36 2032 214 36 1069 178 32 1804 190 32 949 158 3164

-400 857 6423 2269 4154 6023 112 3826 661 45 1555 224 105 3587 620 42 1458 210 6023

858 807 69 739 807 8 466 46 8 243 38 8 466 46 8 243 38 807

-400 859 2013 0 2013 1613 20 1148 121 20 604 101 16 920 97 16 484 81 1613

    VT1 - Lundy / Milpitas BART -11,360
-1,840 998 5872 496 5376 4032 20 4428 1312 0 76 36 14 3041 901 0 52 24 4032

-3,840 997 15523 5565 9958 11683 260 7112 3824 21 4041 264 196 5353 2878 16 3041 199 11683

-3,840 952 21196 8843 12353 17356 274 11167 4121 126 3465 2043 224 9144 3375 103 2837 1673 17356

-1,840 803 4638 1210 3428 2798 46 2540 1238 11 543 260 28 1532 747 7 328 157 2798

    Berryessa / International Business Park (v) -358 0

0 1009 1889 1464 425 1889 54 326 82 27 1240 160 54 326 82 27 1240 160 1889

0 951 3862 3073 790 3862 48 569 1768 9 1287 182 48 569 1768 9 1287 182 3862

0 838 1729 1111 618 1729 23 744 380 10 429 144 23 744 380 10 429 144 1729

0 803 2798 1210 1588 2798 46 2540 1238 11 543 260 46 2540 1238 11 543 260 4638

-358 952 17356 8843 8513 16998 274 11167 4121 126 3465 2043 268 10937 4036 123 3394 2001 20759

0 997 11683 5565 6118 11683 260 7112 3824 21 4041 264 260 7112 3824 21 4041 264 15523

    C45 - County Fairgrounds -100 0

-100 698 297 310 ‐14 197 44 91 50 3 89 21 29 60 33 2 59 14 197

Total (Employment Land Areas) ‐16,893 0

Total ‐20,500

Growth Areas Receving Shifted Jobs

Downtown (including Diridon) 20,000 20,000

2,000 764 5304 1231 4073 7304 822 3338 915 1 165 63 1131 4597 1261 1 227 86 7304

5,500 765 676 676 0 6176 616 0 42 3 13 2 5624 0 387 28 120 18 6176

5,500 767 5591 809 4783 11091 1003 3052 1168 0 296 72 1989 6054 2317 0 587 144 11091

2,000 885 2996 0 2996 4996 468 1888 553 0 58 29 781 3148 922 0 97 49 4996

887 509 385 124 509 146 148 183 0 11 21 146 148 183 0 11 21 509

1202 662 397 265 662 154 92 25 0 379 11 154 92 25 0 379 11 662

1203 1663 347 1316 1663 344 846 245 11 182 35 344 846 245 11 182 35 1663

1204 2899 534 2365 2899 543 1588 414 0 314 40 543 1588 414 0 314 40 2899

Downtown excluding Diridon) 555 218 218 0 218 11 207 0 0 0 0 11 207 0 0 0 0 218

575 97 Not Found #VALUE! 97 0 94 0 0 3 0 0 94 0 0 3 0 97

576 2807 1383 1424 2807 946 1237 413 0 177 34 946 1237 413 0 177 34 2807

577 4618 3153 1465 4618 325 2437 1635 0 186 35 325 2437 1635 0 186 35 4618

578 2572 1542 1030 2572 470 1060 927 0 106 10 470 1060 927 0 106 10 2572

579 287 277 10 287 36 122 104 14 11 0 36 122 104 14 11 0 287

580 452 429 23 452 292 155 0 2 0 2 292 155 0 2 0 2 452

770 1672 1557 115 1672 402 686 372 18 132 62 402 686 372 18 132 62 1672

829 2348 700 1648 2348 270 1711 302 0 50 15 270 1711 302 0 50 15 2348

1016 1762 732 1030 1762 363 950 263 0 177 10 363 950 263 0 177 10 1762

1096 43 0 43 43 33 8 2 0 0 0 33 8 2 0 0 0 43

1097 1058 0 1058 1058 161 670 196 0 21 10 161 670 196 0 21 10 1058

1131 367 147 220 367 59 207 54 22 4 20 59 207 54 22 4 20 367

1132 1776 318 1458 1776 343 920 329 0 136 48 343 920 329 0 136 48 1776

1134 511 226 285 511 191 159 155 0 4 2 191 159 155 0 4 2 511

1135 6965 958 6007 6965 1214 3923 1148 0 571 109 1214 3923 1148 0 571 109 6965

1141 5066 2520 2546 5066 522 2655 1803 0 62 24 522 2655 1803 0 62 24 5066

1,000 1146 2360 1338 1022 3360 557 1014 666 0 109 14 793 1444 948 0 155 20 3360

1147 763 710 52 763 354 302 3 0 72 32 354 302 3 0 72 32 763

1148 217 152 65 217 79 97 30 0 10 2 79 97 30 0 10 2 217

1149 1300 270 1030 1300 651 385 245 0 14 6 651 385 245 0 14 6 1300

1160 175 175 0 175 46 78 47 0 4 0 46 78 47 0 4 0 175

1193 157 Not Found #VALUE! 157 0 114 38 0 5 0 0 114 38 0 5 0 157

1,000 1194 4945 226 4719 5945 1038 2781 977 0 104 44 1248 3344 1175 0 125 53 5945

1,000 1195 2587 1598 989 3587 309 1381 778 0 86 32 429 1915 1079 0 120 44 3587

1196 1314 725 589 1314 171 854 250 0 27 13 171 854 250 0 27 13 1314

1197 4617 2504 2113 4617 520 2348 1550 0 179 20 520 2348 1550 0 179 20 4617

1198 4421 2401 2020 4421 629 2432 1173 0 119 68 629 2432 1173 0 119 68 4421

1,000 1199 24 Not Found #VALUE! 1024 22 0 2 0 0 0 939 0 85 0 0 0 1024

1200 481 Not Found #VALUE! 481 37 190 192 0 56 6 37 190 192 0 56 6 481

1,000 1201 4845 1362 3483 5845 471 2982 1205 1 132 55 568 3597 1454 1 159 66 5845

1202 662 397 265 662 154 92 25 0 379 11 154 92 25 0 379 11 662

1204 2899 534 2365 2899 543 1588 414 0 314 40 543 1588 414 0 314 40 2899

1205 3014 2690 324 3014 136 2481 354 0 37 5 136 2481 354 0 37 5 3014

2981 3097 40 3057 3097 454 1975 577 0 61 30 454 1975 577 0 61 30 3097

2982 3117 60 3057 3117 414 1975 620 3 74 32 414 1975 620 3 74 32 3117

500
S. Bascom Ave. (North) 500

0 1552 1536 1612 ‐76 1536 30 881 428 1 25 170 30 881 428 1 25 170 1536

0 1553 67 70 ‐3 67 0 43 17 2 4 1 0 43 17 2 4 1 67

0 1554 1244 1236 8 1244 65 987 189 3 0 1 65 987 189 3 0 1 1244

0 1559 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

0 1558 4521 4641 ‐120 4521 1122 2284 900 171 42 2 1122 2284 900 171 42 2 4521

0 1555 34 19 15 34 8 14 11 0 0 0 8 14 11 0 0 0 34

0 1560 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

0 1556 318 262 56 318 117 152 29 19 2 0 117 152 29 19 2 0 318

500 1557 1455 1338 117 1955 517 533 218 166 10 11 694 716 293 223 14 15 1955

0 795 535 512 23 535 26 496 3 0 3 7 26 496 3 0 3 7 535

0 789 31 32 ‐1 31 11 7 10 0 2 1 11 7 10 0 2 1 31

Total 20,500

Growth Areas
Jobs Shifted to Downtown 
and Other Growth Areas

Horizon 3 Urban Villages
Cambden Avene/Branham Lane -100
East Capitol Ex/Foxdale -100
McKee/Toyon -100
Meridian/Redmond -100
Santa Terresa/Snell -100

Total (Horizon 3) -500

Horizon 2 Urban Villages
Oakridge Mall and Vicinity
A (Cambrian / Pioneer) -1,012
B (Edenvale) -2,012
Capitol / 87 Light Rail -83

Total (Horizon 2) -3,107

Employment Land Areas
    North Coyote Valley -5,075
    VT1 - Lundy / Milpitas BART -11,360
    Berryessa / International Business Park (v) -358
    C45 - County Fairgrounds -100

Total (Employment Land Areas) ‐16,893

Total ‐20,500

Growth Areas Receving Shifted Jobs
Downtown (including Diridon) 20,000
S. Bascom Ave. (North) 500

Total 20,500

Description: This sheet represents all jobs shifts within all alternatives for the 4‐Year 

General Plan Review. The Jobs shifted from each TAZ are subtracted from the total 

employment growth and the new total employment growth is shown on the right. Also, the 

sheet includes existing employment break‐down by sector before and after the employment 

shifts. TAZ's highlighted in red are duplicates and were accounted for in the sum of total 

employement shifted from that TAZ. The lowerest TAZ would represent the most updated 

employment. For Alternatives 2 and 3, no duplicates were included in the shifts. 

JobShifts Alt 1, Alt2, and Alt3
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Growth Areas
Jobs Shifted to Downtown 
and Other Growth Areas

TAZ TEMP TEMP 2015
NEW 
TEMP

RETEMP SEREMP OTHEMP AGEMP MANEMP WHOEMP
NEW 

RETEMP
NEW 

SEREMP
OTHEM

P
AGEMP MANEMP

WHOEM
P

NEW 
TOTEMP

Horizon 3 Urban Villages
East Capitol Ex/Foxdale -100 944 283 264 183 44 115 71 1 43 9 28 74 46 1 28 6 183
McKee/Toyon -20 845 294 331 274 33 180 46 7 19 8 31 168 43 7 18 7 274

-40 1019 714 722 674 273 270 92 5 60 14 258 255 87 5 57 13 674
-40 1030 738 766 698 148 512 71 1 5 1 140 484 67 1 4 1 698

Meridian/Redmond -100 637 240 143 140 85 48 67 2 32 6 50 28 39 1 19 4 140
Santa Terresa/Snell -50 677 229 169 179 62 72 51 1 36 8 49 56 40 1 28 6 179

-50 678 186 151 136 45 70 36 1 28 7 33 51 26 0 20 5 136
Total (Horizon 3) -400

Employment Land Areas -20,100
    North Coyote Valley -2,000 559 2957 0 957 30 1685 177 30 887 148 10 545 57 10 287 48 957

0 560 690 0 690 7 393 41 7 207 35 7 393 41 7 207 35 690
-2,000 561 2054 0 54 21 1171 123 21 616 103 1 31 3 1 16 3 54

-1,100 562 1209 0 109 12 689 73 12 363 60 1 62 7 1 33 5 109
-2,000 563 3870 0 1870 39 2206 232 39 1161 194 19 1066 112 19 561 94 1870

-2,000 564 3309 0 1309 33 1886 199 33 993 165 13 746 79 13 393 65 1309
0 565 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

0 567 857 0 857 9 489 51 9 257 43 9 489 51 9 257 43 857
0 568 568 0 568 6 324 34 6 170 28 6 324 34 6 170 28 568

-2,000 569 2074 0 74 21 1182 124 21 622 104 1 42 4 1 22 4 74
0 570 656 0 656 7 374 39 7 197 33 7 374 39 7 197 33 656
0 734 49 49 49 5 41 3 0 0 0 5 41 3 0 0 0 49
0 851 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-3,000 852 3093 0 93 31 1763 186 31 928 155 1 53 6 1 28 5 93
0 854 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

-1,000 855 2984 0 1984 30 1701 179 30 895 149 20 1131 119 20 595 99 1984
-2,000 856 3564 0 1564 36 2032 214 36 1069 178 16 892 94 16 469 78 1564

-3,000 857 6423 2269 3423 112 3826 661 45 1555 224 60 2039 352 24 829 119 3423

0 858 807 69 807 8 466 46 8 243 38 8 466 46 8 243 38 807
0 859 2013 0 2013 20 1148 121 20 604 101 20 1148 121 20 604 101 2013

Total (Employment Land Areas ‐20,100

Total ‐20,500

Growth Areas Receving Shifted Jobs

Downtown (including Diridon) 20,000 20,000

2,000 764 5304 1231 7304 822 3338 915 1 165 63 1131 4597 1261 1 227 86 7304
5,500 765 676 Not Found 6176 616 0 42 3 13 2 5624 0 387 28 120 18 6176

5,500 767 5591 809 11091 1003 3052 1168 0 296 72 1989 6054 2317 0 587 144 11091
2,000 885 2996 0 4996 468 1888 553 0 58 29 781 3148 922 0 97 49 4996

887 509 385 509 146 148 183 0 11 21 146 148 183 0 11 21 509

1202 662 397 662 154 92 25 0 379 11 154 92 25 0 379 11 662

1203 1663 347 1663 344 846 245 11 182 35 344 846 245 11 182 35 1663
1204 2899 534 2899 543 1588 414 0 314 40 543 1588 414 0 314 40 2899

Downtown excluding Diridon) 555 218 218 218 11 207 0 0 0 0 11 207 0 0 0 0 218

575 97 Not Found 97 0 94 0 0 3 0 0 94 0 0 3 0 97

576 2807 1383 2807 946 1237 413 0 177 34 946 1237 413 0 177 34 2807

577 4618 3153 4618 325 2437 1635 0 186 35 325 2437 1635 0 186 35 4618

578 2572 1542 2572 470 1060 927 0 106 10 470 1060 927 0 106 10 2572

579 287 277 287 36 122 104 14 11 0 36 122 104 14 11 0 287

580 452 429 452 292 155 0 2 0 2 292 155 0 2 0 2 452

770 1672 1557 1672 402 686 372 18 132 62 402 686 372 18 132 62 1672

829 2348 700 2348 270 1711 302 0 50 15 270 1711 302 0 50 15 2348

1016 1762 732 1762 363 950 263 0 177 10 363 950 263 0 177 10 1762

1096 43 0 43 33 8 2 0 0 0 33 8 2 0 0 0 43

1097 1058 0 1058 161 670 196 0 21 10 161 670 196 0 21 10 1058

1131 367 147 367 59 207 54 22 4 20 59 207 54 22 4 20 367

1132 1776 318 1776 343 920 329 0 136 48 343 920 329 0 136 48 1776

1134 511 226 511 191 159 155 0 4 2 191 159 155 0 4 2 511

1135 6965 958 6965 1214 3923 1148 0 571 109 1214 3923 1148 0 571 109 6965

1141 5066 2520 5066 522 2655 1803 0 62 24 522 2655 1803 0 62 24 5066
1,000 1146 2360 1338 3360 557 1014 666 0 109 14 793 1444 948 0 155 20 3360

1147 763 710 763 354 302 3 0 72 32 354 302 3 0 72 32 763

1148 217 152 217 79 97 30 0 10 2 79 97 30 0 10 2 217

1149 1300 270 1300 651 385 245 0 14 6 651 385 245 0 14 6 1300

1160 175 175 175 46 78 47 0 4 0 46 78 47 0 4 0 175

1193 157 Not Found 157 0 114 38 0 5 0 0 114 38 0 5 0 157
1,000 1194 4945 226 5945 1038 2781 977 0 104 44 1248 3344 1175 0 125 53 5945
1,000 1195 2587 1598 3587 309 1381 778 0 86 32 429 1915 1079 0 120 44 3587

1196 1314 725 1314 171 854 250 0 27 13 171 854 250 0 27 13 1314

1197 4617 2504 4617 520 2348 1550 0 179 20 520 2348 1550 0 179 20 4617

1198 4421 2401 4421 629 2432 1173 0 119 68 629 2432 1173 0 119 68 4421
1,000 1199 24 Not Found 1024 22 0 2 0 0 0 939 0 85 0 0 0 1024

1200 481 Not Found 481 37 190 192 0 56 6 37 190 192 0 56 6 481
1,000 1201 4845 1362 5845 471 2982 1205 1 132 55 568 3597 1454 1 159 66 5845

1202 662 397 662 154 92 25 0 379 11 154 92 25 0 379 11 662

1204 2899 534 2899 543 1588 414 0 314 40 543 1588 414 0 314 40 2899

1205 3014 2690 3014 136 2481 354 0 37 5 136 2481 354 0 37 5 3014

2981 3097 40 3097 454 1975 577 0 61 30 454 1975 577 0 61 30 3097

2982 3117 60 3117 414 1975 620 3 74 32 414 1975 620 3 74 32 3117

500
S. Bascom Ave. (North) 500

0 1552 1536 1612 1536 30 881 428 1 25 170 30 881 428 1 25 170 1536

0 1553 67 70 67 0 43 17 2 4 1 0 43 17 2 4 1 67

0 1554 1244 1236 1244 65 987 189 3 0 1 65 987 189 3 0 1 1244

0 1559 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

0 1558 4521 4641 4521 1122 2284 900 171 42 2 1122 2284 900 171 42 2 4521

0 1555 34 19 34 8 14 11 0 0 0 8 14 11 0 0 0 34

0 1560 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

0 1556 318 262 318 117 152 29 19 2 0 117 152 29 19 2 0 318

500 1557 1455 1338 1955 517 533 218 166 10 11 694 716 293 223 14 15 1955

0 795 535 512 535 26 496 3 0 3 7 26 496 3 0 3 7 535

0 789 31 32 31 11 7 10 0 2 1 11 7 10 0 2 1 31

Total 20,500

Growth Areas
Jobs Shifted to Downtown 
and Other Growth Areas

Horizon 3 Urban Villages
East Capitol Ex/Foxdale -100

McKee/Toyon -100

Meridian/Redmond -100

Santa Terresa/Snell -100

Total (Horizon 3) -400

Employment Land Areas
    North Coyote Valley -20,100

Total (Employment Land Areas) ‐20,100

Total ‐20,500

Growth Areas Receving Shifted Jobs

Downtown (including Diridon) 20,000

S. Bascom Ave. (North) 500

Total 20,500
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Growth Areas
Jobs Shifted to Downtown 
and Other Growth Areas

TAZ TEMP TEMP 2015
NEW 
TEMP

RETEMP SEREMP OTHEMP AGEMP MANEMP WHOEMP
NEW 

RETEMP
NEW 

SEREMP
OTHEM

P
AGEMP MANEMP

WHOEM
P

NEW 
TOTEMP

Horizon 3 Urban Villages
East Capitol Ex/Foxdale -100 944 283 264 183 44 115 71 1 43 9 28 74 46 1 28 6 183
McKee/Toyon -20 845 294 331 274 33 180 46 7 19 8 31 168 43 7 18 7 274

-40 1019 714 722 674 273 270 92 5 60 14 258 255 87 5 57 13 674

-40 1030 738 766 698 148 512 71 1 5 1 140 484 67 1 4 1 698
Meridian/Redmond -100 637 240 143 140 85 48 67 2 32 6 50 28 39 1 19 4 140
Santa Terresa/Snell -50 677 229 169 179 62 72 51 1 36 8 49 56 40 1 28 6 179

-50 678 186 151 136 45 70 36 1 28 7 33 51 26 0 20 5 136
Total (Horizon 3) -400

Employment Land Areas -35,000
    North Coyote Valley -2,957 559 2957 0 0 30 1685 177 30 887 148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-690 560 690 0 0 7 393 41 7 207 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-2,054 561 2054 0 0 21 1171 123 21 616 103 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-1,209 562 1209 0 0 12 689 73 12 363 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-3,870 563 3870 0 0 39 2206 232 39 1161 194 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-3,309 564 3309 0 0 33 1886 199 33 993 165 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 565 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

-857 567 857 0 0 9 489 51 9 257 43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-568 568 568 0 0 6 324 34 6 170 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-2,074 569 2074 0 0 21 1182 124 21 622 104 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-656 570 656 0 0 7 374 39 7 197 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 734 49 49 49 5 41 3 0 0 0 5 41 3 0 0 0 49

0 851 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-3,093 852 3093 0 0 31 1763 186 31 928 155 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 854 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

-2,984 855 2984 0 0 30 1701 179 30 895 149 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-3,564 856 3564 0 0 36 2032 214 36 1069 178 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-4,364 857 6423 2269 2059 112 3826 661 45 1555 224 36 1226 212 14 498 72 2059

-738 858 807 69 69 8 466 46 8 243 38 1 40 4 1 21 3 69
-2,013 859 2013 0 0 20 1148 121 20 604 101 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total (Employment Land Areas) ‐35,000

Total ‐35,400

Growth Areas Receving Shifted Jobs

Downtown (including Diridon) 25,000 20,000

2,000 764 5304 1231 7304 822 3338 915 1 165 63 1131 4597 1261 1 227 86 7304

5,500 765 676 Not Found 6176 616 0 42 3 13 2 5624 0 387 28 120 18 6176

5,500 767 5591 809 11091 1003 3052 1168 0 296 72 1989 6054 2317 0 587 144 11091

2,000 885 2996 0 4996 468 1888 553 0 58 29 781 3148 922 0 97 49 4996

887 509 385 509 146 148 183 0 11 21 146 148 183 0 11 21 509

1202 662 397 662 154 92 25 0 379 11 154 92 25 0 379 11 662

1203 1663 347 1663 344 846 245 11 182 35 344 846 245 11 182 35 1663

1204 2899 534 2899 543 1588 414 0 314 40 543 1588 414 0 314 40 2899

Downtown excluding Diridon) 555 218 218 218 11 207 0 0 0 0 11 207 0 0 0 0 218

575 97 Not Found 97 0 94 0 0 3 0 0 94 0 0 3 0 97

576 2807 1383 2807 946 1237 413 0 177 34 946 1237 413 0 177 34 2807

577 4618 3153 4618 325 2437 1635 0 186 35 325 2437 1635 0 186 35 4618

578 2572 1542 2572 470 1060 927 0 106 10 470 1060 927 0 106 10 2572

579 287 277 287 36 122 104 14 11 0 36 122 104 14 11 0 287

580 452 429 452 292 155 0 2 0 2 292 155 0 2 0 2 452

770 1672 1557 1672 402 686 372 18 132 62 402 686 372 18 132 62 1672

829 2348 700 2348 270 1711 302 0 50 15 270 1711 302 0 50 15 2348

1016 1762 732 1762 363 950 263 0 177 10 363 950 263 0 177 10 1762

1096 43 0 43 33 8 2 0 0 0 33 8 2 0 0 0 43

1097 1058 0 1058 161 670 196 0 21 10 161 670 196 0 21 10 1058

1131 367 147 367 59 207 54 22 4 20 59 207 54 22 4 20 367

1132 1776 318 1776 343 920 329 0 136 48 343 920 329 0 136 48 1776

1134 511 226 511 191 159 155 0 4 2 191 159 155 0 4 2 511

1135 6965 958 6965 1214 3923 1148 0 571 109 1214 3923 1148 0 571 109 6965

1141 5066 2520 5066 522 2655 1803 0 62 24 522 2655 1803 0 62 24 5066

2,000 1146 2360 1338 4360 557 1014 666 0 109 14 1029 1873 1230 0 202 26 4360

1147 763 710 763 354 302 3 0 72 32 354 302 3 0 72 32 763

1148 217 152 217 79 97 30 0 10 2 79 97 30 0 10 2 217

1149 1300 270 1300 651 385 245 0 14 6 651 385 245 0 14 6 1300

1160 175 175 175 46 78 47 0 4 0 46 78 47 0 4 0 175

1193 157 Not Found 157 0 114 38 0 5 0 0 114 38 0 5 0 157

2,000 1194 4945 226 6945 1038 2781 977 0 104 44 1458 3906 1372 0 146 62 6945

2,000 1195 2587 1598 4587 309 1381 778 0 86 32 549 2449 1380 0 153 56 4587

1196 1314 725 1314 171 854 250 0 27 13 171 854 250 0 27 13 1314

1197 4617 2504 4617 520 2348 1550 0 179 20 520 2348 1550 0 179 20 4617

1198 4421 2401 4421 629 2432 1173 0 119 68 629 2432 1173 0 119 68 4421

2,000 1199 24 Not Found 2024 22 0 2 0 0 0 1855 0 169 0 0 0 2024

1200 481 Not Found 481 37 190 192 0 56 6 37 190 192 0 56 6 481

2,000 1201 4845 1362 6845 471 2982 1205 1 132 55 665 4213 1702 1 186 77 6845

1202 662 397 662 154 92 25 0 379 11 154 92 25 0 379 11 662

1204 2899 534 2899 543 1588 414 0 314 40 543 1588 414 0 314 40 2899

1205 3014 2690 3014 136 2481 354 0 37 5 136 2481 354 0 37 5 3014

2981 3097 40 3097 454 1975 577 0 61 30 454 1975 577 0 61 30 3097

2982 3117 60 3117 414 1975 620 3 74 32 414 1975 620 3 74 32 3117

S. Bascom Ave. (North) 500

0 1552 1536 1612 1536 30 881 428 1 25 170 30 881 428 1 25 170 1536

0 1553 67 70 67 0 43 17 2 4 1 0 43 17 2 4 1 67

0 1554 1244 1236 1244 65 987 189 3 0 1 65 987 189 3 0 1 1244

0 1559 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

0 1558 4521 4641 4521 1122 2284 900 171 42 2 1122 2284 900 171 42 2 4521

0 1555 34 19 34 8 14 11 0 0 0 8 14 11 0 0 0 34

0 1560 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

0 1556 318 262 318 117 152 29 19 2 0 117 152 29 19 2 0 318

500 1557 1455 1338 1955 517 533 218 166 10 11 694 716 293 223 14 15 1955

0 795 535 512 535 26 496 3 0 3 7 26 496 3 0 3 7 535

0 789 31 32 31 11 7 10 0 2 1 11 7 10 0 2 1 31

Alviso 5,000

2,000 979 2467 327 4467 252 749 483 31 733 219 457 1357 874 56 1328 396 4467

1,000 904 2161 578 3161 110 715 358 27 760 191 161 1046 523 39 1112 280 3161

2,000 978 12984 444 14984 733 4177 2261 179 4355 1280 845 4820 2609 207 5026 1477 14984

Old Edenvale Area 3,900

500 663 1870 1767 2370 13 943 208 13 589 104 17 1195 264 17 746 131 2370

500 664 1592 1615 2092 9 348 87 9 1071 69 11 457 114 11 1407 91 2092

400 662 538 186 938 5 215 54 5 215 43 9 375 94 9 375 75 938

500 667 122 125 622 1 49 12 1 49 10 6 249 62 7 249 49 622

500 808 3307 1833 3807 173 1638 689 7 720 79 200 1886 793 8 829 91 3807

500 827 426 433 926 11 206 87 2 100 20 24 448 189 5 216 43 926

500 809 6164 1377 6664 72 3595 826 26 1411 234 78 3887 893 28 1525 253 6664

500 668 2393 2422 2893 265 1160 518 2 428 20 321 1403 626 3 518 24 2893

New Edenvale Area 1,000

250 738 3922 1458 4172 145 1473 579 37 1358 330 154 1567 616 39 1444 351 4172

250 741 3843 1074 4093 191 1355 711 43 1202 341 203 1443 757 46 1280 363 4093

500 837 4477 1548 4977 174 1676 794 48 1409 375 193 1864 883 53 1567 417 4977

Total 35,400

Growth Areas
Jobs Shifted to Downtown 
and Other Growth Areas

Horizon 3 Urban Villages
East Capitol Ex/Foxdale -100

McKee/Toyon -100

Meridian/Redmond -100

Santa Terresa/Snell -100

Total (Horizon 3) -400

Employment Land Areas

    North Coyote Valley -35,000

Total (Employment Land Areas) ‐35,000

Total ‐35,400

Growth Areas  Receving Jobs
Downtown (including Diridon) 25,000

S. Bascom Ave. (North) 500

Alviso 5,000

Old Edenvale Area (Bernal) 3,900

New Edenvale 1,000

Total 35,400
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4‐Year HH TAZ HH  Removed and Added ZONE Housing Growth remaining

1 ‐20 8 28

1 ‐50 24 53

1 ‐20 30 23

1 ‐100 545 290

1 ‐84 548 210

1 ‐50 549 159

1 ‐250 550 442

1 0 551 0

1 0 552 0

1 ‐44 553 232

1 0 555 0

1 0 575 0

1 200 576 395

1 200 577 440

1 200 578 500

1 200 579 620

1 200 580 1137

1 ‐44 601 165

1 ‐15 606 132

1 ‐39 613 58

1 0 620 4

1 ‐27 621 153

1 0 624 16

1 ‐45 626 24

1 ‐30 627 186

1 0 628 21

1 ‐89 629 131

1 ‐90 630 10

1 ‐133 631 94

1 ‐378 632 364

1 ‐124 633 332

1 ‐72 637 20

1 ‐50 648 212
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4‐Year HH TAZ HH  Removed and Added ZONE Housing Growth remaining

1 ‐100 651 200

1 0 652 2

1 0 653 4

1 ‐50 660 151

1 ‐10 665 62

1 ‐116 668 170

1 ‐25 670 30

1 ‐70 677 14

1 ‐31 678 16

1 ‐141 681 131

1 0 682 52

1 ‐150 683 282

1 ‐1044 686 227

1 ‐633 687 67

1 ‐1050 688 589

1 ‐650 689 63

1 0 690 33

1 50 701 64

1 50 702 55

1 50 707 62

1 50 708 56

1 ‐20 709 61

1 ‐61 713 131

1 0 715 181

1 ‐38 717 63

1 ‐38 720 39

1 ‐92 726 95

1 0 729 4

1 ‐225 731 111

1 ‐72 732 59

1 ‐67 733 90

1 ‐64 747 151

1 ‐44 748 89
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4‐Year HH TAZ HH  Removed and Added ZONE Housing Growth remaining

1 ‐2 749 55

1 ‐22 751 143

1 0 752 96

1 ‐104 753 267

1 0 764 0

1 0 765 0

1 3000 767 3000

1 200 770 423

1 ‐20 798 77

1 ‐90 806 0

1 ‐200 811 261

1 0 813 198

1 ‐300 820 1075

1 ‐25 827 26

1 0 829 0

1 0 835 34

1 ‐70 836 110

1 ‐36 845 18

1 ‐28 846 75

1 ‐588 878 575

1 ‐83 879 138

1 200 885 1095

1 200 887 480

1 ‐2 892 123

1 ‐50 893 430

1 0 898 111

1 ‐61 906 220

1 ‐30 907 58

1 ‐30 908 68

1 0 909 6

1 0 910 2

1 0 911 35

1 ‐162 914 233
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4‐Year HH TAZ HH  Removed and Added ZONE Housing Growth remaining

1 ‐15 915 146

1 0 916 27

1 ‐40 922 130

1 0 923 21

1 0 924 11

1 ‐43 925 79

1 ‐38 937 110

1 47 944 247

1 0 947 64

1 0 956 6

1 ‐276 957 629

1 ‐28 984 100

1 ‐14 985 59

1 ‐15 986 59

1 0 988 28

1 0 989 428

1 0 990 67

1 0 991 212

1 0 992 611

1 ‐804 994 397

1 0 996 14

1 0 1014 64

1 ‐201 1015 0

1 0 1016 0

1 ‐146 1017 517

1 ‐36 1019 90

1 50 1027 276

1 0 1029 60

1 ‐36 1030 48

1 50 1041 182

1 0 1044 7

1 0 1046 9

1 0 1047 9
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4‐Year HH TAZ HH  Removed and Added ZONE Housing Growth remaining

1 0 1048 6

1 0 1052 3

1 0 1053 9

1 ‐30 1058 102

1 ‐83 1059 134

1 0 1060 10

1 ‐121 1061 557

1 ‐83 1062 43

1 0 1063 54

1 ‐21.39 1073 63

1 ‐47.39 1077 36

1 200 1090 296

1 0 1091 21

1 400 1096 2209

1 1000 1097 1476

1 0 1103 11

1 0 1104 12

1 0 1131 6

1 0 1132 1018

1 0 1134 799

1 0 1135 0

1 200 1141 340

1 0 1146 0

1 400 1147 2133

1 200 1149 729

1 200 1160 652

1 ‐677 1187 480

1 700 1192 707

1 0 1193 0

1 0 1194 0

1 0 1195 0

1 0 1196 0

1 400 1197 1675

TAZ Summary page 8 of 21



4‐Year HH TAZ HH  Removed and Added ZONE Housing Growth remaining

1 0 1199 0

1 0 1200 0

1 200 1201 306

1 200 1202 501

1 200 1203 355

1 2000 1204 2734

1 0 1205 0

1 ‐44 1337 115

1 0 2981 0

1 0 2982 0

SUM 0
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4‐year Jobs Alt 1 Jobs Added/Subtracted ZONE 4‐year Jobs Alt 1 Jobs Added/Subtracted ZONE

1 ‐100 545 ‐2000 559

1 ‐83 550 0 560

1 0 555 ‐2000 561

1 ‐400 559 ‐1100 562

1 ‐200 560 ‐2000 563

1 ‐400 561 ‐2000 564

1 ‐200 562 0 565

1 ‐400 563 0 567

1 ‐400 564 0 568

1 0 565 ‐2000 569

1 ‐200 567 0 570

1 ‐100 568 0 575

1 ‐400 569 0 576

1 ‐200 570 0 577

1 0 575 0 578

1 0 576 0 579

1 0 577 0 580

1 0 578 ‐100 637

1 0 579 ‐50 677

1 0 580 ‐50 678

1 0 620 0 734

1 0 631 2000 764

1 ‐150 632 5500 765

1 ‐100 637 5500 767

1 0 651 0 770

1 0 652 0 789

1 0 653 0 795

1 ‐50 677 0 829

1 ‐50 678 ‐20 845

1 ‐100 681 0 851

1 ‐650 686 ‐3000 852

1 ‐650 687 0 854

1 ‐512 688 ‐1000 855
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4‐year Jobs Alt 1 Jobs Added/Subtracted ZONE 4‐year Jobs Alt 1 Jobs Added/Subtracted ZONE

1 ‐400 689 ‐2000 856

1 0 690 ‐3000 857

1 ‐100 698 0 858

1 0 726 0 859

1 0 734 2000 885

1 2000 764 0 887

1 5500 765 ‐100 944

1 5500 767 0 1016

1 0 770 ‐40 1019

1 0 789 ‐40 1030

1 0 795 0 1096

1 ‐1840 803 0 1097

1 ‐200 811 0 1131

1 0 829 0 1132

1 0 838 0 1134

1 ‐20 845 0 1135

1 0 851 0 1141

1 ‐575 852 1000 1146

1 0 854 0 1147

1 ‐400 855 0 1148

1 ‐400 856 0 1149

1 ‐400 857 0 1160

1 0 858 0 1193

1 ‐400 859 1000 1194

1 ‐262 878 1000 1195

1 2000 885 0 1196

1 0 887 0 1197

1 ‐100 914 0 1198

1 ‐100 944 1000 1199

1 0 951 0 1200

1 ‐4198 952 1000 1201

1 ‐3840 997 0 1202

1 ‐1840 998 0 1203
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4‐year Jobs Alt 1 Jobs Added/Subtracted ZONE 4‐year Jobs Alt 1 Jobs Added/Subtracted ZONE

1 0 1009 0 1204

1 0 1016 0 1205

1 ‐40 1019 0 1552

1 ‐40 1030 0 1553

1 0 1096 0 1554

1 0 1097 0 1555

1 0 1131 0 1556

1 0 1132 500 1557

1 0 1134 0 1558

1 0 1135 0 1559

1 0 1141 0 1560

1 1000 1146 0 2981

1 0 1147 0 2982

1 0 1148

1 0 1149

1 0 1160 SUM 0

1 0 1193

1 1000 1194

1 1000 1195

1 0 1196

1 0 1197

1 0 1198

1 1000 1199

1 0 1200

1 1000 1201

1 0 1202

1 0 1203

1 0 1204

1 0 1205

1 0 1552

1 0 1553

1 0 1554

1 0 1555
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4‐year Jobs Alt 1 Jobs Added/Subtracted ZONE 4‐year Jobs Alt 1 Jobs Added/Subtracted ZONE

1 0 1556

1 500 1557

1 0 1558

1 0 1559

1 0 1560

1 0 2012

1 0 2981

1 0 2982

SUM 0
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4‐year Jobs Alt 1 Jobs Added/Subtracted ZONE 4‐year Jobs Alt 1 Jobs Added/Subtracted ZONE
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4‐year Jobs Alt 1 Jobs Added/Subtracted ZONE 4‐year Jobs Alt 1 Jobs Added/Subtracted ZONE
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4‐year Jobs Alt 1 Jobs Added/Subtracted ZONE

0 555

‐2957 559

‐690 560

‐2054 561

‐1209 562

‐3870 563

‐3309 564

0 565

‐857 567

‐568 568

‐2074 569

‐656 570

0 575

0 576

0 577

0 578

0 579

0 580

‐100 637

400 662

500 663

500 664

500 667

500 668

‐50 677

‐50 678

0 734

250 738

250 741

2000 764

5500 765

5500 767

0 770

Descripition: This sheet represent all TAZ's shifts within the 4‐year 

Review of the General Plan. Each column represents all TAZ's 

within the shifted areas for TAZ household shifts and each TAZ job 

alternative shift. All household shifts and jobs are summed and for 

each TAZ. The shifts are summed at the bottom of the collumn to 

represent no net gain or net loss of jobs or housing. 
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0 789

0 795

500 808

500 809

500 827

0 829

500 837

‐20 845

0 851

‐3093 852

0 854

‐2984 855

‐3564 856

‐4364 857

‐738 858

‐2013 859

2000 885

0 887

1000 904

‐100 944

2000 978

2000 979

0 1016

‐40 1019

‐40 1030

0 1096

0 1097

0 1131

0 1132

0 1134

0 1135

0 1141

2000 1146
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0 1147

0 1148

0 1149

0 1160

0 1193

2000 1194

2000 1195

0 1196

0 1197

0 1198

2000 1199

0 1200

2000 1201

0 1202

0 1203

0 1204

0 1205

0 1552

0 1553

0 1554

0 1555

0 1556

500 1557

0 1558

0 1559

0 1560

0 2981

0 2982

SUM 0
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